Notes Payable and Overdrafts 344$   322$   395$
Long Term Debt and Finance Leases due Within One Year 449   277   228
Long Term Debt and Finance Leases 6,831   8,067   7,267

Total Debt 7,624$   8,666$   7,890$
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 902   1,002   1,227
Net Debt 6,722$   7,664$   6,663$

(a) Working capital represents accounts receivable and inventories, less accounts payable - trade

Table 6 Reconciliation of Total Debt and Net Debt

Q4 2023 - 23

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Goodwill
Impairment

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Goodyear
Forward

Costs

Debica Fire
 Impact

Other Legal
Claims

Environmental
Remediation
Adjustment

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and  Discrete

Tax Items

Asset and
 Other Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   5,116  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   12  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   5,128
Cost of Goods Sold   4,070   -   (16)   -   (3)   -   (7)   -   -   4,044
Gross Margin   1,046   -   16   -   15   -   7   -   -   1,084

SAG   769   -   -   (35)   -   -   -   -   -   734
Goodwill Impairment   230   (230)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Rationalizations   200   -   (200)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   129   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   129
Other (Income) Expense   26   -   -   -   -   (12)   -   -   37   51

Pre-tax Income (Loss)   (308)   230   216   35   15   12   7   -   (37)   170
Taxes   (12)   14   25   9   2   3   2   4   (9)   38
Minority Interest   (5)   -   1   -   1   -   -   -   -   (3)
Goodyear Net Income (Loss)  $   (291)  $   216  $   190  $   26  $   12  $   9  $   5  $   (4)  $   (28)  $   135

EPS  $   (1.02)  $   0.75  $   0.66  $   0.09  $   0.04  $   0.03  $   0.02  $   (0.01)  $   (0.09)  $   0.47

Q4 2023 - 24

Table 7 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

Fourth Quarter 2023

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Pension Settlement
Charges

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs, and

Accelerated
Depreciation

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

Insurance
Recoveries

Asset and
Other Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   5,374  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   5,374
Cost of Goods Sold   4,510   -   (3)   -   7   -   4,514
Gross Margin   864   -   3   -   (7)   -   860

SAG   697   -   (22)   -   -   -   675
Rationalizations   47   -   (47)   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   120   -   -   -   -   -   120
Other (Income) Expense   93   (96)   -   -   -   17   14

[…]

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)  $   (689)  $   468  $   216  $   56  $   30  $   26  $   24  $   13  $   1  $   (5)  $   (10)  $   (69)  $   61

EPS  $   (2.42)  $   1.64  $   0.75  $   0.20  $   0.11  $   0.09  $   0.08  $   0.04  $   0.01  $   (0.02)  $   (0.03)  $   (0.24)  $   0.21

Table 7 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

2023 Year to Date

Q4 2023 - 26

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations, Asset
Write-offs,

and Accelerated
Depreciation

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Indirect Tax
Settlements and

Discrete Tax
Items

Other Legal
Claims

Insurance
Recoveries

Asset and
Other Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales 20,805$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   20,805$

Cost of Goods Sold 16,953   (1)   -   -   -   7   -   16,959

Gross Margin 3,852   1   -   -   -   (7)   -   3,846

SAG 2,798   (29)   -   -   -   -   -   2,769

Rationalizations 129   (129)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Expense 451   -   -   -   -   -   -   451

Other (Income) Expense 75   -   (124)   -   (15)   -   115   51

Pre-tax Income 399   159   124   -   15   (7)   (115)   575

Taxes 190   12   31   (23)   4   (1)   (28)   185

Minority Interest 7   -   -   -   -   -   -   7

Goodyear Net Income 202$   147$   93$   23$   11$   (6)$   (87)$   383$

EPS 0.71$   0.51$   0.33$   0.08$   0.04$   (0.02)$   (0.31)$   1.34$

Table 7 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

2022 Year to Date

Note: Certain items previously reported in adjusted diluted EPS have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation

Q4 2023 - 27

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

Table 8 Industry and Goodyear Growth Rates

Industry Goodyear Industry Goodyear